the regulations related to assets covering technical provisions.

Fund investments in euro-hedged funds have been classified as euro-denominated fund invest-
ments.  The currencies in other funds are based on the quotation currencies of the securities
included in the fund.

To hedge parts of investment assets, it is also possible to use derivatives for hedging purposes
as necessary. Investment risk is monitored through sensitivity analyses and by means of the
value-at-risk technique. The table below shows the sensitivity analysis of the investment portfo-
lio, which describes the effect of different market risk factors on investment assets.

The credit risk of investment operations is managed by issuer and counterparty limits.

The table below shows the effects on profit or loss and equity of changes in accounting
assumptions that are reasonably likely to occur at the reporting date and of changes in the value
of the assets that determine performance, without taking into account the effect of reinsurance.
Reinsurance is treated as a short contract using the PAA model, so the sensitivity analysis does
not affect the profit or equity arising from reinsurance.

Type of investment (EUR 1,000) 31.12.2024 31.12.2023
Bonds

Fixed-income funds 101,331 103,307
Shares, Developed markets

Equity funds 34,445 31,363
Hedge funds 8,357 10,114
Kiinteistöt

Real estate funds 7,996 8,798
Bank receivables in investments 1,026 1,356
Total 153,156 154,937

DISTRIBUTION OF INVESTMENT ASSETS

SAVINGS BANKS AMALGAMATION’S PILLAR 3 DISCLOSURE REPORT 31.12.2024 54

(EUR 1,000)
Modified duration 31.12.2024 Share 31.12.2023 Share
0-1 17,231 17% 15,168 14%

1-3 24,360 24% 22,636 22%

3-5 27,740 27% 28,935 28%

5-7 14,004 14% 17,040 16%

7-10 7,759 8% 10,224 10%

10- 10,237 10% 11,063 11%

Total 101,331 100% 105,065 100%

(EUR 1,000)
Risk parameter

Impact on
performance

Impact on
equity

Mortality rate +10 % -943 -471

Mortality -10 % 1016 508

Lapse rate +20 % -142 -71

Operating expenses +10 % -7836 -3918

Interest rate +100 bps 2899 1449

Interest rate -100 bps -6330 -3165

Value of assets -20 % -4644 -2322

(EUR 1,000)
Timing in years 31.12.2024 31.12.2023
0-1 29,984 26,446

1-2 24,153 21,691

2-3 26,585 24,699

3-4 27,010 27,312

4-5 27,688 28,740

5-7 53,939 61,242

8-10 78,829 92,687

11-13 79,683 110,828

14-20 118,851 169,863

20- 141,487 216,928

Total 608,208 780,436
BOND AND FIXED INCOME FUND INVESTMENTS
ACCORDING TO MODIFIED DURATION

THE SENSITIVITY OF INSURANCE CONTRACTS TO CHANGES IN KEY CALCULATION ASSUMP-
TIONS AND TO VALUE CHANGES OF ASSETS THAT DETERMINE VALUE DEVELOPMENT

ESTIMATE OF THE FUTURE NET CASH FLOWS OF THE INSURANCE CONTRACTS

The interest rate sensitivities take into account the impact of interest rate changes on the dis-
counting of cash flows, the future development of insurance savings and future customer credits.

The change in the value of assets related to insurance contracts takes into account the impact on
both the insurance liability and the assets determining the value of insurance contracts.

SAVINGS BANKS AMALGAMATION’S PILLAR 3 DISCLOSURE REPORT 31.12.2024 55

(EUR 1,000)
Currency 31.12.2024 Share 31.12.2023 Share
EUR 131,561 86% 138,102 89%

USD 12,252 8% 10,892 7%

GBP 3,676 2% 2,463 2%

Others 5,667 4% 3,480 2%

Total 153,156 100% 154,937 100%

(EUR 1,000)
Risk factor

Change in own funds
Change 31.12.2024 31.12.2023

Interest +1%-point -1,776 -1,799

-1%-point 872 -777

Share -10 % -3,445 -3,136

Real estate -10 % -800 -880

Currency Others/Euro -10% -2,159 -1,684

Structured loans -10 % 0 0

INVESTMENTS BY CURRENCY

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

BONDS AND STRUCTURED LOANS ACCORDING TO MATURITY AND CREDIT RATING

(EUR 1,000) Maturity 31.12.2024 31.12.2023

Credit rating 0 – 1 1 – 3 3 – 5 5 – 7 7 – 10 10 – Total Share Total Share
AAA 310 219 382 1,207 2,274 1,733 6,125 6% 8,753 8%

AA 2,879 1,520 1,530 1,952 1,188 2,185 11,255 11% 18,770 18%

A 3,987 4,048 4,709 2,314 2,250 1,400 18,708 18% 15,761 15%

BBB 3,893 6,745 6,943 4,911 2,784 1,534 26,809 26% 25,995 25%

< BBB 2,378 7,367 6,585 1,248 351 457 18,385 18% 17,146 16%

Unclassified 3,784 4,462 7,591 2,371 947 893 20,049 20% 18,641 18%

Total 17,231 24,360 27,740 14,004 9,794 8,202 101,331 100% 105,065 100%

SAVINGS BANKS AMALGAMATION’S PILLAR 3 DISCLOSURE REPORT 31.12.2024 56

The table EU LI3 provides information on the entities that are included in the accounting scope
of consolidation (The Savings Banks Group) and/or prudential scope of consolidation (The
Savings Banks Amalgamation). The method used in the accounting scope of consolidation is
disclosed in column b, and the prudential scope of consolidation is disclosed in column c. The
entities which are only part of the Savings Banks Group but not the Amalgamation can be identi-
fied based on column f.

8. OTHER PILLAR 3 DISCLOSURES

SAVINGS BANKS AMALGAMATION’S PILLAR 3 DISCLOSURE REPORT 31.12.2024 57